FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (Under Section 154 Cr. P.C.)

4	Dist SPE PS Maligare Year 2022 FIR No 761/22 D. 06:07.2022
4	Dist PS Maligare Year 2022 FIR No. 761/22 Date 06.07.2022
de	(i) Act
	(iii) Act
3.	[a]Occurrence of Offence : Day
	Time Period
	[b] Information received at P.S. Date 06.07.2022 Time 04.25 kmc
	[a]Occurrence of Offence: Day
4.	Type of Information:
5.	
	The Address Chandmoni Ground back side of Chandmoni Tample, Ps.
	Place of Occurrence: (a) Direction and Distance from P.S. [b] Address Chandmoni Ground back side & Chandmoni Temple, Ps.
	[c] In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the
	Name of the P.S
,	
6.	Complainant/Informant: Shekhar Adhikary
	[a] Name. Shekhar Adhikary [B] Father's / Husband's Name. L1. Sonatan Adhikary
	[B] Father's / Husband's Name
	[c] Date / Year of Birth
	[e] Passport No. Date of Issue Place of Issue [f] Occupation Sub-Ingr. of Police, West Bengal Police [g] Address Matigara Police Station, Silguri Police Commissionerate
	[f] Occupation Metione Police Shation, Silipuni Police Commissionerate
7.	Details of known/suspected/unknown accused with full particulars
	(Attach separate sheet if necessary): [1] Shankar Sahani (25), S/O- Lt Baidya Nath Sahani of Bhangapool, P.O+P.S- Matigara, Dist- Darjeeling,
	[2] Toton Roy (24), S/O- Harendra Nath Roy of Loknath mandir, Durganagar, P.S- Bhaktinagar, Dist- Jalpaiguri, [3] Md. Masud (24), S/O- Lt. Md. Matek of Patharghata, P.O- Nimai, P.S- Matigara, Dist-
	Darjeeling, [4] Mahadeb Haldar (26), S/O- Ganesh Haldar of, Baidyachakra Colony, P.S- Bhaktinagar, Dist- Jalpaiguri, [5] Uttam Roy (22) @ Toton, S/O- Bablu Roy of Medical More, P.O- Kadamtala, P.S-
	Matigara, Dist- Darjeeling and [6] Robi Rajbhor (25), S/O- Lt. Dinesh Rajbhar of Chandmoni , P.O+P.S- Matigara, Dist- Darjeeling and others.
8.	Rea.
9.	Particulars of properties stolen/involved (Attach separate sheet, ir necessary)
). Total value of properties stolen / involved
11	2. FIR Contents (Attach separate sheets, if required) The original written complaint which
1	le treated as file is reproduced overleaf.
	0001/2012
	2 A distant the shows report rayerly commission of offence(s) as mentioned at item No.2,
1	3. Action taken: Since the above report reveals commission of officince(s) as mentioned at item No.2, registered the case and took up the investigation / directed
	jurisdiction. FIR read over to the Complaint /Informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the Complainant / Informant free of cost.
	given to the Complaniant, informative or com
	A Signature / Thumb impression Signature of the Officer-in-Charge, Police Station
1	4. Signature / Traine impression
1	Date & Time of despatch to the court Name
	Date & Time of despatch to the court

Received on 06.04.2022 at 04.25 hm vide as 8.No. 287 x3.06 07.2022 and recorded mas of case No-761/2013 ca. 06.17.2022,4/5 399/402 IR and andorred to PSI Agen Lapelia for ite investigation The Officer In-Charge, 06/07/2022 Matigara Police Station, Siliguri Police Commissionerate. Maligare Police Station Subject: FIR In producing herewith 06(Six) arrested accused persons namely (i) Sankar Sahani(25), S/O- Lt. Badya Nath Sahani of Bhangapool, PO+PS-Matigara, Dist.- Darjeeling (ii) Toton Roy(24), S/O- Harendra Nath Roy of Loknath Mandir Durganagar, PS- Bhaktinagar, Dist-Jalpaiguri (iii) Md. Masud(24), S/O- Lt. Md. Matek of Patharghata, PO- Nimai, PS- Matigara, Dist.- Darjeeling (iv) Mahadev Haldar(26), S/O- Ganesh Haldar of Bidyachakra Colony, PS-Bhaktinagar, Dist-Jalpaiguri (v) Uttam Roy(22) @ Toton , S/O- Bablu Roy of Medical More, PO-Kadamtala, PS- Matigara, Dist.- Darjeeling and (vi) Robi Rajbhor(25), S/O- Lt. Dinesh Rajbhar of Chandmoni of PO+PS-Matigara, Dist.- Darjeeling (Not verified) arrested u/s- 41 Cr.P.C along with following seized articles viz:

(1)One iron made Knife' found from the possession of Sankar Sahani which was kept in his right hand.

(2)One iron made 'Crowbar' found from the possession of Toton Roy which was kept in his right

(3)One iron made 'Bhojali' found from the possession of Md. Masud which was kept on his right

(4)One iron made 'Crowbars' found from the possession of Mahadev Haldar which was kept on his right hand.

(5) One sharp cutting weapon called as 'Hasua' recovered from the possession Uttam Roy which

was kept on his right hand.

(6) One iron made 'Knife' found from the possession of Robi Rajbhor which was kept in his right hand.

I, PSI Shekhar Adhikary, S/O- Lt. Sonatan Adhikary of Matigara PS, Siliguri Police Commissionerate do hereby lodge this complaint against the above noted accused persons namely (i) Sankar Sahani(25),(ii) Toton Roy(24),(iii) Md. Masud(24), and (iv) Mahadev Haldar(26), (v) Uttam Roy(22) @ Toton and (vi) Robi Rajbhor(25) and others to the effect that today on 06.07.2022 at 00.45hrs received a sources information that 12/14 youths have assembled at Chandmoni Ground back side of Chandmoni Temple under Matigara PS with a view to commit docoity in a house at Uttorayan township area. Subsequently, after sharing the information with my superiors and as per their direction, I along with ASI Dhirendra Nath Mandal, ASI Tapan Das, C/1053 Poresh Rava, CV/387 Sukumar Barman and C/974 Mintu Sen, all of Matigara PS, SPC, left for the place to work out the information. At about 01.15 hrs. after reaching near Chandmoni Ground under PS- Matigara I met my source and being pointed by the source we started walking towards Chandmoni Ground, back side of Chandmoni Temple. At 01.45 hrs. we reached at Chandmoni Ground, back side of Chandmoni Temple and started cordoning off the suspected persons as shown by the source with a strong reason to believe that they were preparing to commit some cognizable offence and were about to move from the spot seeing police personnel approaching towards them. They tried to flee away but on hot chase we managed to apprehend above noted 06(Six) accused persons along with seized articles as mentioned above. However, the other persons managed to flee away from the spot taking the advantage of darkness. On interrogation all the accused persons admitted that they had assembled there to commit dacoity in a house at Uttorayan Township area.

Contd...

PSI Shulchon Adhileony 06/07/2022

I thereafter, seized the above noted weapons under proper seizure list in presence of witnesses duly acknowledged by the accused persons. The whole seizure was made in between 02.25hrs to 03.45hrs. Thereafter, I arrested the above noted accused persons u/s 41 Cr.P.C under proper memo of arrests duly signed by the accused persons and also supplied the copy of the memo of arrest to them.

I accordingly brought the arrested accused persons along with seized article at Matigara Police Station for further investigation. During the course of interrogation, it could be revealed from the arrested accused persons that they were gathered there to commit dacoity in a house of Uttorayan Township area. It is also revealed from them that some others have assembled there with them and planned for committing the dacoity.

Hence, a specific case may kindly be started under proper section of Law against the above noted accused persons viz. (i) Sankar Sahani(25), S/O- Lt. Badya Nath Sahani of Bhangapool, PO+PS-Matigara, Dist.- Darjeeling (ii) Toton Roy(24), S/O- Harendra Nath Roy of Loknath Mandir Durganagar, PS- Bhaktinagar, Dist- Jalpaiguri (iii) Md. Masud(24), S/O- Lt. Md. Matek of Patharghata, PO- Nimai, PS- Matigara, Dist.- Darjeeling (iv) Mahadev Haldar(26), S/O-Ganesh Haldar of Bidyachakra Colony, PS- Bhaktinagar, Dist- Jalpaiguri (v) Uttam Roy(22) @ Toton , S/O- Bablu Roy of Medical More, PO- Kadamtala, PS- Matigara, Dist.- Darjeeling and (vi) Robi Rajbhor(25), S/O- Lt. Dinesh Rajbhar of Chandmoni of PO+PS-Matigara, Dist.-Darjeeling (Not verified) and others and arrange for its investigation.

Enclosed: (1) Original Memo of Arrests.

(2) Original Seizure List along with seized articles.

Yours faithfully, Adhi Sour PSI Shekhar Adhikary) (PSI Shekhar Adhikary) Matigara Police Station,

Siliguri Police Commissionerate.